

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1868.

#### 402

#### Спар. 462.

Taking of fish in ponds and

tributaries for term of three

years, prohibited.

#### FISHING .- HALLOWELL GRANITE CO .- LEE TROTTING PARK SOCIETY.

#### Chapter 462.

An act to protect certain fishing interests in the Sandy river ponds, and Lufkin pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That no person shall take any fish from the Lufkin pond in Phillips, or from the Sandy river ponds, both in said county of Franklin, or in any of their tributaries within a fourth of a mile of said ponds, for three years from the day of the passage of this act, under a penalty of ten dollars for each fish taken, to be recovered in the manner provided in chapter forty, section fifty-one, of the revised statutes.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1868.

#### Chapter 463.

An act providing for the surrender of the charter of the Hallowell Granite Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The surrender of the charter of the Hallowell Granite Company is hereby accepted, and the same shall terminate when this act shall take effect, said company having duly and legally conveyed to the Maine Granite Company all of their real and personal property, and franchise, in pursuance of a special law approved March nineteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1868.

#### Chapter 464.

An act to incorporate The Lee Trotting Park Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. C. M. Tuck, G. H. Haskell, G. S. Bean, Bohan Field, J. W. Burke, J. T. Budge, Joseph Harding, J. G. Ricker, J. D. Stanwood, C. A. Cushman, and others, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of The Lee Trotting Park Society, for the purpose of establishing, maintaining and using, in the town of Lee, in Penobscot county, a trotting park, with all the appurtenances connected

Surrender of charter to take effect March 7, 1868.

Corporators.

Purpose. Location.